
 

 
 

 
 

 
  Shropshire Council 

Legal and Democratic Services 
Shirehall 
Abbey Foregate 

Shrewsbury 
SY2 6ND 

   
Date:   Monday, 23 May 2022 
 

 
Committee:  

Southern Planning Committee 
 
Date: Tuesday, 31 May 2022 

Time: 2.00 pm 
Venue: Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, 

Shropshire, SY2 6ND 

  
You are requested to attend the above meeting.  

The Agenda is attached. 
 

There will be some access to the meeting room for members of the press and public, but this will 
be limited. If you wish to attend the meeting please email democracy@shropshire.gov.uk to check 
that a seat will be available for you. Members of the public will be able to access the live stream of 

the meeting by clicking on this link:  
 
https://www.shropshire.gov.uk/SouthernPlanningCommittee31May2022  

 
The Council’s procedure for holding Socially Distanced Planning Committees including the 

arrangements for public speaking can be found by clicking on this 
link:https://shropshire.gov.uk/planning/applications/planning-committees  
 

Tim Collard 
Assistant Director – Legal and Democratic Services 

 
 
Members of the Committee Substitute Members of the Committee 

David Evans (Chairman) 
Robert Tindall 

Caroline Bagnall 
Andy Boddington 
Nigel Hartin 

Nick Hignett (Vice Chairman) 
Hilary Luff 

Nigel Lumby 
Richard Marshall 
Tony Parsons 

Christian Lea 
 

Richard Huffer 
Kevin Pardy 

Claire Wild 
Pamela Moseley 
Gwilym Butler 

 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:democracy@shropshire.gov.uk
https://www.shropshire.gov.uk/SouthernPlanningCommittee31May2022
https://shropshire.gov.uk/planning/applications/planning-committees


 
Your Committee Officer is:  

 
Tim Ward / Ashley Kendrick   Committee Officer 

Tel:     01743 257713 / 01743 250893 
Email:     tim.ward@shropshire.gov.uk / ashley.kendrick@shropshire.gov.uk 



AGENDA 
 
1  Apologies for Absence  

 

To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

2  Minutes (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
To confirm the minutes of the Southern Planning Committee meeting held on 5 th April 

2022 (attached) and 12th May 2022 (to follow). 
 

Contact Ashley Kendrick (01743) 250893. 
 

3  Public Question Time  

 
To receive any questions or petitions from the public, notice of which has been given in 

accordance with Procedure Rule 14.  The deadline for this meeting is no later than 5.00 
pm on Wednesday 25th May 2022. 
 

4  Disclosable Interests  

 

Members are reminded that they must declare their disclosable pecuniary interests and 
other registrable or non-registrable interests in any matter being considered at the 
meeting as set out in Appendix B of the Members’ Code of Conduct and consider if they 

should leave the room prior to the item being considered. Further advice can be sought 
from the Monitoring Officer in advance of the meeting. 

 
5  Woodcote Wood, Weston Heath, Shropshire (20/05097&8/VAR) (Pages 5 - 48) 

 

20/05097/VAR - Variation to condition 6a attached to planning permission reference 
Number: SC/MB2005/0336/BR dated 16/02/2018 to allow for the maximum permitted 

output to be raised from 250,000 to 400,000 tonnes 
 
20/05098/VAR - Variation of Condition No. 6a attached to planning permission 

17/03661/EIA dated 20 August 2018 to increase the maximum permitted output from 
250,000 to 400,000 tonnes  

 
6  Buildwas Leisure Site, Buildwas, Telford, Shropshire (21/03090/FUL) (Pages 49 - 

106) 

 
Change of use of land to create a holiday caravan site including alteration of existing 

access, formation of internal access roads and footpaths and associated landscaping 
 

7  Proposed Affordable Dwelling, Middleton Scriven, Bridgnorth, Shropshire 

(21/05418/FUL) (Pages 107 - 120) 

 

Erection of an affordable home to include detached garage and private treatment plant. 
 

8  Proposed Residential Barn Conversion At The Hale Barns, Corfton, Shropshire 

(22/00279/FUL) (Pages 121 - 136) 

 

Conversion of Dutch Barn from storage into 3No. dwellings for rent 
 

 

 

 

 



 9 2 The Farm, Leebotwood, Church Stretton, Shropshire, SY6 6NA (22/00642/LBC) 

(Pages 137 - 144) 

 
Replacement of 8No. windows and 3No. doors 

 
10  Workshop adj. 31 Snailbeach, Minsterley, Shropshire, SY5 0NS (22/00742/FUL) 

(Pages 145 - 158) 

 
Conversion of ancillary domestic workshop/gun store into two holiday letting units, and 

provision of parking areas 
 

11  Land near Shipley, Bridgnorth Road, Shipley, Shropshire (22/01875/VAR) (Pages 

159 - 184) 
 

Variation of Condition No.2 (approved plans) and No.16 (highway and access) attached 
to planning permission 17/05303/MAW dated 17/05/19 in order not to implement 
previously approved right turn lane at site access 

 
12  Schedule of Appeals and Appeal Decisions (Pages 185 - 240) 

 
 

13  Date of the Next Meeting  

 
To note that the next meeting of the Southern Planning Committee will be held at  

2.00 pm on Tuesday 28th June 2022 in the Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall. 
 



 

  

 

 Committee and Date 

 

Southern Planning Committee 
 
31 May 2022 

 
SOUTHERN PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 5 April 2022 
2.00  - 3.10 pm in the Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, 
Shrewsbury, Shropshire, SY2 6ND 

 
Responsible Officer:    Tim Ward / Ashley Kendrick 

Email:  tim.ward@shropshire.gov.uk / ashley.kendrick@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 
257713 / 01743 250893 
 
Present  

Councillors David Evans (Chairman), Robert Tindall (Vice Chairman), Andy Boddington, 

Nigel Hartin, Hilary Luff, Nigel Lumby, Richard Marshall, Tony Parsons, Julia Buckley 
(Substitute) (substitute for Caroline Bagnall) and Geoff Elner (Substitute) (substitute for 
Nick Hignett) 

 
 
93 Apologies for Absence  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Caroline Bagnall and Nick 

Hignett   
 

Councillor Julia Buckley substituted for Councillor Bagnall and Councillor Geoff Elner 
substituted for Councillor Hignett 

 
94 Public Question Time  

 

No public questions were received 
 
95 Minutes  

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the Minutes of the meeting of the Southern Planning Committee held on 8 
March 2022 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 
96 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  

 
Members were reminded that they must declare their disclosable pecuniary interests 
and other registrable or non-registrable interests in any matter being considered at 

the meeting as set out in Appendix B of the Members’ Code of Conduct and consider 
if they should leave the room prior to the item being considered. 

 
97 Kenwood  Sycamore Road Broseley TF12 5QG (21/04687/FUL)  

 

The Principal Planner introduced the application which was for the demolition of 
existing bungalow and construction of new replacement dwelling, and with reference Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Minutes of the Southern Planning Committee held on 5 April 2022 

 

 
 
Contact: Tim Ward / Ashley Kendrick on 01743 257713 / 01743 250893 2 

 

to the drawings and photographs displayed, he drew Members’ attention to the 
location, layout and elevations.  He confirmed that Members had attended a site visit 

prior to the meeting and reminded Members that a previous application had been 
rejected on the grounds of impact on the Conservation Area and the impact on the 

amenity of neighbouring houses, but that Officers felt that the amendments made to 
the proposals had adequately addressed the concerns and that the recommendation 
was one of approval. 

 
Alex Kaiser (local resident) spoke against the application in accordance with 

Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning Committees. 
 
Councillor Ian West spoke on behalf of Broseley Parish Council against the proposal 

in accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning 
Committees. 

 
Councillor Dan Thomas, local Ward Councillor made a statement against of the 
application in accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at 

Planning Committees. 
 

George Gaduzo, (Agent), spoke in support of the proposal on behalf of the applicant 
in accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning 
Committees. 

 
Members welcomed the efforts made to address the reasons for refusal of the 

previous application but felt that the design of the building still did not fit in with the 
local vernacular contrary to the Broseley Town Plan and would have an adverse 
effect on the Broseley Conservation Area. 

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That contrary to the Officer recommendation planning permission be refused due to 
the development having an adverse effect on the Broseley Conservation Area 

contrary to paragraph 202 of the National Planning Policy Framework (2021), Policy 
CS6 of the Core Strategy, and Policy MD2 of the SAMdev document   

 
98 Proposed Barn Conversion At Rowan House Gravels Bank Minsterley 

Shropshire (21/05411/FUL)  

 
The Planning Services Manager introduced the application which was an application  

for the conversion of (part of) Dutch Barn into 2No holiday lets with the remainder of 
the Dutch barn used for purposes ancillary to the main dwelling and installation of 
septic tank and with reference to the drawings and photographs displayed, he drew 

Members’ attention to the location, layout and elevations 
 

The Planning Services Manager drew Member’s attention to the information 
contained in the schedule of late representations and advised that he was proposing 
that an additional condition be added tying the ownership and management of the 

holiday lets to the owner of Rowan House. 
 

Page 2



Minutes of the Southern Planning Committee held on 5 April 2022 

 

 
 
Contact: Tim Ward / Ashley Kendrick on 01743 257713 / 01743 250893 3 

 

Members supported the creation of a small-scale sustainable tourism business and 
felt that the development would be an improvement  on the building as it currently 

stood. 
 

A Member asked for an additional condition to require approval of the colour of the 
roofing materials prior to the commencement of development.  This was agreed. 
 

In response to a request from Members, Officers agreed to consult the County 
Arboriculturist to ascertain whether any further measures were required to protect the 

mature trees on the site.  
 
RESOLVED:- 

 
That in accordance with the Officer recommendation planning permission be granted 

subject to the conditions set out in appendix one of the report and that delegated 
authority be given to Officers to secure a condition (or if necessary, a S106 
Agreement) tying the ownership/management of the holiday lets to the owners of 

Rowan House and a condition requiring approval of the roof colour prior to 
development commencing 

 
99 Schedule of Appeals and Appeal Decisions  

 
RESOLVED: 

 

That the Schedule of Appeals and Appeal Decisions for the southern area as at 5 
April 2022 be noted. 

 
100 Date of the Next Meeting  

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That it be noted that the next meeting of the Southern Planning Committee will be 

held at 2.00 pm on Tuesday 3 May 2022 in the Shrewsbury Room, Shirehall. 
 

 
Signed  (Chairman) 

 
 
Date:  

  

 

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Committee and date 

 

South Planning Committee 

 

31 May 2022 

  

 

Development Management Report 

 
Summary of Application 

 
Application Numbers:  

20/05097/VAR & 20/05098/VAR 

 

 
Parish: 

 
Sheriffhales  
 

Proposals:  

20/05097/VAR - Variation to condition 6a attached to planning permission reference 

Number: SC/MB2005/0336/BR dated 16/02/2018 to allow for the maximum permitted 
output to be raised from 250,000 to 400,000 tonnes 

 
20/05098/VAR - Variation of Condition No. 6a attached to planning permission 
17/03661/EIA dated 20 August 2018 to increase the maximum permitted output from 

250,000 to 400,000 tonnes  
 
Site Address: Woodcote Wood, Weston Heath, Shropshire 

 

Applicant: NRS Woodcote Aggregates L
[...]
sel generator and storage 

areas was approved 20/02218/FUL in February 2022. Then in May 2022 permission 
was granted for a temporary 2-year extension to the operational hours permitted by 
condition 12a attached to planning permission 17/03661/EIA to allow up to eight 

delivery vehicles to arrive, load processed sand and depart outside of normal working 
hours (20/02330/VAR). 

 
 Figure 3 – Site Layout 

 

Page 7



 

Planning Committee – 31 May 2021 Shipley Quarry 

 

Contact: Tim Rogers (01743) 258773 
 

 
Figure 4 – Google Earth Image – May 2020 

 
3. THE PROPOSAL 

 
3.1 The proposal is to vary Condition 6a of permission reference 17/03661/EIA and 

Condition 6a of permission reference SC/MB2005/0336/BR in order to increase the 

maximum permitted output of the quarry from 250,000 to 400,000 tonnes.  
 

3.2 As the operations at the quarry are covered by the two main permissions above it is 
necessary for both permissions to be varied for the proposed increase in output to take 
effect. However, given the close inter-relationship between the two permissions it is 

expedient to deal with both applications in a single officer report. 
 

 
Figure 5 – Quarry plant site 

 

4. SITE LOCATION / DESCRIPTION 
 
4.1 The site is located approximately 4.3km to the south of Newport, Shropshire. It is 

surrounded by coniferous trees comprising plantation to the north and west and 
screening belts to the south and east with the A41 to the east and the B4739 to the 

Page 8



 

Planning Committee – 31 May 2021 Shipley Quarry 

 

Contact: Tim Rogers (01743) 258773 
 

south with open arable fields beyond (Figure 3). The small setlements of Heath Hill 
and Bloomsbury are located 600m to the south-west and 400m to the south east 
respectively. 

 
4.2 An unoccupied residential dwelling formerly known as ‘The Keepers Cottage’ has been 

sensitively converted into a site office and would return to residential use following 
completion of mineral working.  Other prope
[...]
4379 junction has had an adverse history of injury accidents, of 

which a significant number appear to be linked to poor visibility (to the left), 
across the development site frontage, for drivers turning right from the B4379 
onto the A41. Indeed, from experience, this is a difficult junction to turn right out 

of and has been of local concern many years. With development traffic only 
adding further complexity and confusion to all road users on the A41 and 

B4376. 
o  It was recommended that improvements to visibility are required plus a right-

turn entry ban. Conditions 15 and 16 then address these matters by requiring 

visibility improvements and also a scheme preventing quarry HGVs from 
making right turns into quarry access, by use of CCTV. 

o  It was also suggested that improvements, to include amending local highway 

direction signs to better inform drivers of the proximity of the quarry access in 
relation to the B4379 junction. 

• 17/03661/EIA was granted permission subject to: 
o  Various Conditions (including 6a, which is the subject of the current 

application); and 

o  Legal obligations as follows (only those relevant to transport are shown): 
i.  Traffic routing and management agreements including preventing mineral 

lorries from using the B4379 and approaching from the north on the A41; 
ii.  Funding by the developer (£50k) for highway improvement works on the 

A41 and at the Sheriffhales Junction, to also include: 

•  A hard verge on available highway land extending to the immediate 
south of the A41/B4379 junction to improve southbound visibility exiting 

from the B4379; 
•  Improved signage and line markings on the A41 approaches to the 

B4379 junction to better inform drivers of the proximity of the quarry 

access in relation to the B4379 junction. 
 

   iv. Following the grant of permission a feasibility study of the A41/B4379 junction was 
undertaken by consultants WSP on behalf of the Highway Authority with the objective 
of improving safety along the A41 and at the B4379 junction. This includes traffic 

surveys including a video survey of the A41/B4379. The report recommends localised 
improvements to the surrounding highway network and improvements to the signage to 

better highlight the A41/B4379 junction and reduce any potential confusion with the 
new quarry access. The proposed works include: 

 

• Changing the ‘Advanced direction map type’ signs on both approaches to ‘stack 
type’ signs to help prevent visibility being obscured by the adjacent hedgerows. 

• Installation of new Weight Restriction information signs at appropriate locations. 

Page 13



 

Planning Committee – 31 May 2021 Shipley Quarry 

 

Contact: Tim Rogers (01743) 258773 
 

• Relocating the southbound junction warning sign to beyond the quarry access to 
avoid confusion for motorists travelling south. 

• A new direction sign for the quarry access. 

• Removal of existing blue stack type alternative HGV route sign on the southbound 
approach. 

• Relocating the B4379 direction sign to an appropriate location for southbound 
traffic. 

• The road markings around the junction are proposed to be refreshed where 

required and potential carriageway surface improvements may be required to 
facilitate this. 

• It is also recommended that consideration is given to Vehicle Activated Sign to 
provide a warning to southbound drivers of potential queuing traffic. Due to the 
rural location, establishing a power supply may increase construction costs, and 

exceed the £50,000 contribution, previously secured.  
 

    The Section 106 works are in the current Highways Capital programme and are due to 
be delivered at the earliest opportunity subject to detailed design and sufficient funding 
being available. 

 
   v. Key Concerns: In summary, the key transport and highways points of concern of the 

two main planning permissions are as follows: 

 
• Traffic blocking back onto the A41 from the access was considered 
[...]
gnorth, Shropshire (21/05418/FUL)
	8 Proposed Residential Barn Conversion At The Hale Barns, Corfton, Shropshire (22/00279/FUL)
	9 2 The Farm, Leebotwood, Church Stretton, Shropshire, SY6 6NA (22/00642/LBC)
	10 Workshop adj. 31 Snailbeach, Minsterley, Shropshire, SY5 0NS (22/00742/FUL)
	11 Land near Shipley, Bridgnorth Road, Shipley, Shropshire (22/01875/VAR)
	12 Schedule of Appeals and Appeal Decisions
	Appendix 1 - appeal decision 20-01219-FUL
	Appendix 2 - APPEAL DECISION 21-00008-OUT
	Appendix 3 - APPEAL DECISION - 20-04167-FUL
	Appendix 4 - Appeal Decision 19-03152-FUL
	Appendix 5 - Appeal Decision 18-01258-OUT
	Appendix 6 - Appeal Decision - 20-05156-FUL
	Appendix 7 - Appeal decision 20-04580-FUL




Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 

 Committee and Date 

 

Southern Planning Committee 
 
28th June 2022 

 
SOUTHERN PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 31 May 2022 
2:00PM in the Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, 
Shropshire, SY2 6ND 

 
Responsible Officer:    Tim Ward / Ashley Kendrick 

Email:  tim.ward@shropshire.gov.uk / ashley.kendrick@shropshire.gov.uk       
Tel:  01743 257713 / 01743 250893 
 
Present  

Councillor David Evans (Chairman) 

Councillors Robert Tindall, Caroline Bagnall, Nick Hignett (Vice Chairman), Hilary Luff, 
Nigel Lumby, Richard Marshall and Tony Parsons 
 

 
4 Apologies for Absence  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Christian Lea (Substitute: 
Gwilym Butler) and Nigel Hartin.       

 
The Chair advised that that the order in which applications would be taken would be 

changed and that Item 11 – Land near Shipley, Bridgnorth Road will be taken after 
the first item and the remaining order will be as the agenda. 

 
5 Minutes  

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the Minutes of the meetings of the South Planning Committee held on 5th April 

2022 and 12th May 2022 be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman. 

 
6 Public Question Time  

 

No public questions had been received. 
 
7 Disclosable Interests  

 
Members were reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on 

any matter in which they had a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the 
room prior to the commencement of the debate. 

 
Councillor David Evans declared an interest in item 8 – Proposed Residential Barn 
Conversion at The Hale Barns and would leave the room during the discussion; 

taking no part in the vote. 
 



Minutes of the Southern Planning Committee held on 31 May 2022 

 

 
 
Contact: Tim Ward / Ashley Kendrick on 01743 257713 / 01743 250893 2 

 

Councillor Richard Marshall declare an interest in item 11 – Land near Shipley and 
would leave the room during the discussion; taking no part in the vote. 

 
Councillor Robert Tindall declared an interest in item 7 – Proposed Affordable 

Dwelling, Middleton Scriven and would leave the room during the discussion; taking 
no part in the vote. 
 

 
 
8 Woodcote Wood, Weston Heath, Shropshire (20/05097&8/VAR)  

 
The Principal Planner introduced the proposals which were to vary Condition 6a of 

permission reference 17/03661/EIA and Condition 6a of permission reference 
SC/MB2005/0336/BR in order to increase the maximum permitted output of the 

quarry from 250,000 to 400,000 tonnes and with reference to the drawings and 
photographs displayed, he drew Members’ attention to the location and description of 
the site.  

 
Members’ attention was drawn to the legal obligations imposed as part of the 

planning permission for 17/03661/EIA, including traffic routing and management 
agreements including preventing mineral lorries from using the B4379 and 
approaching from the north on the A41, and funding by the developer (£50k) for 

highway improvement works on the A41 and at the Sheriffhales Junction. Objections 
had been received from Sheriffhales Parish Council who felt that the applicant had 

not fulfilled these obligations. 
 
Members noted that the delays with the highways improvement works were through 

no fault of the applicant and were reassured by the Developing Highways Manager 
that the Section 106 works are in the current Highways Capital programme as a 

priority and are due to be delivered at the earliest opportunity subject to detailed 
design and sufficient funding being available.  
 

The Principal Planner advised that an Environmental Impact screening opinion would 
be issued and a deed of variation would be required if the application was permitted. 

 
Members felt that the applicant had met their obligations and were content that they 
had agreed to pay for additional road signage to improve highway safety. 

 
RESOLVED: 

 

That in accordance with the Officer recommendation planning permission be granted 
subject to the conditions and legal obligation set out in Appendix 1 including 

provision for payment of £25k to fund the cost of vehicle activated signage on the 
approach to the B4379/A41 junction. 

 
 
9 Land near Shipley, Bridgnorth Road, Shipley, Shropshire (22/01875/VAR)  

 
After declaring an interest, Councillor Richard Marshall left the meeting for this item. 

 



Minutes of the Southern Planning Committee held on 31 May 2022 

 

 
 
Contact: Tim Ward / Ashley Kendrick on 01743 257713 / 01743 250893 3 

 

The Principal Planner introduced the application which sought to vary the approved 
access arrangements for Shipley Quarry under planning permission 17/05303/MAW 

by removing a right-turn lane, and with reference to the drawings and photographs 
displayed, he drew Members’ attention to the location and description of the site. 

 
Councillor Richard Cotham spoke on behalf of Claverley Parish Council against the 
application in accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at 

Planning Committees.  
 

Councillor Elaine Aldridge spoke on behalf of Worfield Parish Council against the 
proposal in accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at 
Planning Committees. 

 
Councillor Elliott Lynch, local Ward Councillor made a statement against of the 

application in accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at 
Planning Committees.  
 

Adam Collinge, (Agent), spoke in support of the proposal on behalf of the applicant in 
accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning 

Committees. 
 
The Principal Planner advised that an Environmental Impact screening opinion would 

be issued and a deed of variation would be required if the application was permitted. 
 

Members noted that the objections received were based on concerns that the legal 
obligations had not been discharged as the ancillary works had not been completed 
in a timely manner. These included relocation of speed restriction beyond  the site 

access and signage. The Developing Highways Manager confirmed that WSP had 
been commissioned to provide a detailed design by the end of September with the 

works being completed by the end of the financial year. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 

That in accordance with the Officer recommendation planning permission be granted 

subject to the conditions set out in appendix one of the report and subject to the 
following provisions: 
 

1) That if the Parish Council raises any new highway issues which have not 
already been considered and are assessed to be ‘material’ by the Chair and 

Vice-Chair of the committee in consultation with the Interim Planning and 
Development Services Manager and the Highway Authority then the application 
will not be determined and will instead be reported back to a subsequent 

meeting of the committee. 
 

2) That if no new material highway issues are deemed to have been identified by 
the Parish Council by 6th June 2022, and the committee is minded to accept 
the officer resolution then the committee is asked to give delegated authori ty to 

the Interim Planning and Development Services Manager to determine the 
application after this date. 

 



Minutes of the Southern Planning Committee held on 31 May 2022 

 

 
 
Contact: Tim Ward / Ashley Kendrick on 01743 257713 / 01743 250893 4 

 

10 Buildwas Leisure Site, Buildwas, Telford, Shropshire (21/03090/FUL)  

 

The Interim Planning and Development Services Manager introduced the proposals 
for a change of use of land to create a holiday caravan site including alteration of 

existing access, formation of internal access roads and footpaths and associated 
landscaping, and with reference to the drawings and photographs displayed, he drew 
Members’ attention to the location and layout. Members noted the late 

representations; some of which had been included in the update report. 
 

Members were reminded that the application had previously been deferred due to 
further clarification on highway safety being requested. 
 

Sue Jones (local resident) spoke against the application in accordance with 
Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning Committees.  

 
Councillor Claire Wild spoke on behalf of Lorraine Pratt (Buildwas Parish Council) 
against the proposal in accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public 

Speaking at Planning Committees. 
 

Councillor Claire Wild, local Ward Councillor spoke against of the application in 
accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning 
Committees.  

 
Amy Henson, (Agent), spoke in support of the proposal on behalf of the applicant in 

accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning 
Committees. 
 

Members raised concerns regarding the land ownership of the proposed access and 
felt that previous highways issues had not been addressed by the applicant. It was 

suggested that the access to the north of the site should be investigated further with 
the implementation of a one-way system, which could form part of a road safety 
audit. 

 
RESOLVED: 

 

That consideration of the item be deferred to a future meeting as it was felt there was 
insufficient evidence that previous highways safety issues had been addressed and 

that Members request that a road safety audit is carried out. 
 
11 Proposed Affordable Dwelling, Middleton Scriven, Bridgnorth, Shropshire 

(21/05418/FUL)  

 

The Interim Planning and Development Services Manager introduced the proposals 
for the erection of an affordable home to include detached garage and private 

treatment plant, and with reference to the drawings and photographs displayed, he 
drew Members’ attention to the location, layout and elevations.  
 

Members were reminded that a previous application for the site had been resolved to 
approved by committee but had to be resubmitted as the location of the dwelling had 

been altered due to overhead cables. 



Minutes of the Southern Planning Committee held on 31 May 2022 

 

 
 
Contact: Tim Ward / Ashley Kendrick on 01743 257713 / 01743 250893 5 

 

 
Councillor Robert Tindall, local Ward Councillor spoke in support of the application in 

accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning 
Committees. He then left the meeting and took no part in the debate or vote. 

 
Shaun Jones, (Agent), spoke in support of the proposal on behalf of the applicant in 
accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning 

Committees. 
 

Members felt that the changes to the original application were not significant enough 
to undermine the committee’s previous resolution of approval. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That contrary to Officer recommendation planning permission be granted.  
 
12 Proposed Residential Barn Conversion At The Hale Barns, Corfton, Shropshire 

(22/00279/FUL)  

 

After declaring an interest, Councillor David Evans left the meeting for this item. 
Councillor Nick Hignett took the Chair. 
 

The Principal Planner introduced the application which was for the conversion of a 
Dutch Barn from storage into 3No. dwellings for rent, and with reference to the 

drawings and photographs displayed, he drew Members’ attention to the location, 
layout and elevations. He confirmed that Members had attended a site visit prior to 
the meeting. 

 
David Hedgley submitted a statement on behalf of Diddlebury Parish Council in 

support of the proposal in accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public 
Speaking at Planning Committees. 
 

Councillor Cecilia Motley, local Ward Councillor submitted a statement in support of 
the application in accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking 

at Planning Committees.  
 
Jack Wrigley, (Applicant), spoke in support of the proposal on behalf of the applicant 

in accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning 
Committees. 

 
Members expressed their gratitude for site visits for developments such as this and 
were impressed with the high standard of the works that had already been carried 

out. Members noted that due to applicant’s local connections, he had already been 
contacted by local home seekers who were interested in renting one of the 

properties. 
 

Members noted that the property was in the AONB and that no objections had been 
received. The work carried out on the barns had been carried out by skilled local 

tradesmen to a very high standard and that due to the nature of the size of the units 
and internal arrangements, the properties are functionally aligned to meet local 



Minutes of the Southern Planning Committee held on 31 May 2022 

 

 
 
Contact: Tim Ward / Ashley Kendrick on 01743 257713 / 01743 250893 6 

 

housing needs, and it avoid future problems that may occur if the barn later returned 
to agricultural use.   

 
Members were minded to grant permission; delegating authority to officers to apply 

the following conditions: 
 

 Standard 3-year commencement date 

 Standard in accordance with approved scheme 

 Samples of materials (doors and windows) 

 Landscaping scheme (gardens to be divided into lower and upper terraces) 

 Vehicle parking and turning areas to be laid out and surfaced in accordance 

with an agreed schedule prior to occupation of the development 

 No additional external lighting unless details are approved first (in the interests 

of bats, residential amenities and to protect the AONB) 

 Foul and surface water drainage condition  

 Advisory note requesting that the developer should use their best endeavours 
to ensure that the 3 properties are let to local people, ideally within a 10 mile 
radius. 

 
RESOLVED: 

 

That contrary to Officer recommendation planning permission be granted and that 
delegated authority be given to the Officers to apply conditions as necessary as 

listed by the Planning Officer; including an advisory note to work with the Parish 
Council to encourage the offer of properties to local people. 

 
Councillor David Evans returned to the meeting and took the Chair. 

 
13 2 The Farm, Leebotwood, Church Stretton, Shropshire, SY6 6NA 

(22/00642/LBC)  

 
The Interim Planning and Development Services Manager introduced the application 
which was for the replacement of 8No. windows and 3No. doors, and with reference 

to the drawings and photographs displayed, he drew Members’ attention to the 
location, layout and elevations.  

 
RESOLVED: 
 

That in accordance with the Officer recommendation planning permission be granted 
subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1. 

 
14 Workshop adj. 31 Snailbeach, Minsterley, Shropshire, SY5 0NS (22/00742/FUL)  

 

The Interim Planning and Development Services Manager introduced the application 
which was for the conversion of ancillary domestic workshop/gun store into two 

holiday letting units, and provision of parking areas, and with reference to the 
drawings and photographs displayed, he drew Members’ attention to the location, 
layout and elevations. He confirmed that Members had attended a site visit prior to 

the meeting. 



Minutes of the Southern Planning Committee held on 31 May 2022 

 

 
 
Contact: Tim Ward / Ashley Kendrick on 01743 257713 / 01743 250893 7 

 

 
Members’ attention was drawn to the late representations which had been included 

in the update report. 
 

The Interim Planning and Development Services Manager advised that the 
recommendation to approve was subject to the boundary being correct and that there 
were no land ownership issues. 

 
Members raised concerns that the units were not to be short term lets but used for 

holiday purposes only. It was confirmed that this would be covered within condition 7. 
 
Members again expressed the importance of site visits for developments such as this 

as it is an exceptional property. Members noted that the proposals were policy 
compliant. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

That in accordance with the Officer recommendation planning permission be granted 
subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1.  

 
15 Schedule of Appeals and Appeal Decisions  

 
RESOLVED: 

 

That the Schedule of Appeals and Appeal Decisions for the southern area as at 31st 
May 2022 be noted. 

 
16 Date of the Next Meeting  

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That it be noted that the next meeting of the South Planning Committee will be held 

at 2.00 pm on Tuesday 28th June 2022 in the Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, 
Shrewsbury, SY2 6ND. 

 
 
Signed  (Chairman) 

 
 

Date:  

  

 
 


